MCW/nb/et @ . .

ORIGINAL

Decision No. 36418

N

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE CF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of )

LAKEWOOD WATER & POWER COMPANY, a ; Application No. 3784l
corporation, for an order auwthorlzing’ Amended
applicant to increase its water rates.

Sanmner & Fleming, attorneys, by Sldney Sanner and
John Amosg Fleming, and Lee T. Hollopeter, general
manager and secretary-treasurer; for appllcant,
Theodore R. Gabrielson, attorney, for Lee T. Hollopeter,
an individual, and Mutual Pipeline and Construction
Company; respondents in Order to Show Cause and
interested partles.

Jorn S. Todd, c¢ity attorney, Carl J. Ellls, director of
finance, and Robert T. Andersen, for the Clty of
Lakewood; and Levy, Russell & DeRoy, attormeys, by
John R. Russell, for Local 1L8 UAW-AFL=-CIO, Douglas;
protestants,

Wahlfred Jacobson, ¢city attorney, by Leslie C, Still,
deputy clty attorney, Henry E. Jordan, chiel engineer-
secretary, Bureau of Franchisos and Public Utlilities,
and Frederick Schafer, Water Department, for the City
of Long Beach; Ray L. McCoy, representative, for
Southern Californls Water Company; E. T. Ibbetsen,
for Ideal Petroleum Company; end Jack H. Croul in
propria persona; Interested parties,

Edward F. Walsh, Hector Anninos, Carol T. Coffey an
codore Stein for the Commlsslon stall. ‘

OPINIONXN

Lekewood Water & Power Company, & corporatlon, flled the

above~entitled application on March 16, 1956, seeking suthority to'

increase its rates for water service im the Cltles of Lakewood and |
Long Beach, and in its Downey area in unincorporated territory of
Los @ngeles County by the gross annual amount of approximately
$258,000.




Ae 378LL Amd ‘fmw/et 0

Public hoarings wero held before Commlssioner Rex Hardy
and Examiner Stewart C. Warner on September 26, November 28, 29 and
30, 1956 at Lokewood. A%t these hearings applicant made its affirm-
ative showing on the application as originally filed. Certain
protests wero receolved and complaints of the inadequacy of water
servico wore entered by residents Iin an ares south of Carson Street
in the City of Long Beach. Complalinants alleged low waber pressure
conditions; especially during hot summer peak perlods, and some bad
odor, discoloration, unpleasant taste, and foreign objects in the
water, At the conclusion of this serles of hearings, a request by
the Commission staff that the applicant be required to produce the
books of Mutual Pipeline and Construction Compony l/ for Inspoection
by the staff was submitted for the Commissiont's decision.

By Decision No. 54757, dated March 26, 1957, following the
filing of briefs by thoe staff on Decomber 26, 1956 and by applicant
on December 28, 1956, the motion of the Cormission staff was granted
Mr. Hollopeter and applicant were ordered to causce the books of
account of the construction company and supporting data relating to
the transactions betwoen the utility and the construction company to
be made avallable within twenty days to the authorized agents and
ropresontatives of the Commission for thelr oxamination, 3Sald
decision further provided that should sald books of account and
supporting data be not made avallable, the Commiscion would give
consideration to dismissing the Instant application or removing it
from the calendar until the order had been compllied with.

l/ Horeinafter referred to as Mutual, an unincorporated enterprise
. engaged iIn the business of pipe-~line construction whilich Installed
water mains, services and fire hydrants for appllcent from sometime
in 1 go un;él guly 31, 1957, the tobtal cost to applicant of which
78,756429,




Ao 37844 Am’- MCW/et, % % *

On April 15, 1957, applicant moved for the setting of an
ocarly hearing date for the completion of hoarings on 1ta applicatio:.u;
and in sald motion informed the Commission that Mutual had, in twmn,
Informed the applicant and the Commissiom that the Commission!s
authorlzed agents might examine its records in compliance with
Declsion No. SL757 suprae. On May 28, 1957, tho Commission 1ssued its
order upon Lee T: Hollopeter and applicant to show couse why Declsion
No, SL757, supra, had not been fully complied with., Saild Order to
Show Cause was answered by applicant om June 10, 1957, and public
hearings thereon were held before Cormlssloner Herdy and Examinor
Warnsr on June 17 and 18, 1957, at Lakewood., On June 26, 1957, the
Commiésion 3talf filed a statement relative to the Order to Show
Cause; on July 19, 1957, applicant £iled its brief; and om July 23,
1957, Lee T. Hollopeter and Mutual filed thoir brief. By Decision
No., 55525, dated September 3, 1957, the Commlssion issued sn interim
order dlsmissing the Order to Show Cause and providing that the
instant application be set down for additlional hearing at as early
& date as feasible for the purposes of (a) hearing such evidence as
Lakewood should present tending to prove the reasonableness of all
choarges made by Mutual to applicant: and (b) hoaring cuech evidonce
as the staff should present having to do with the instant applica-
tlon; and (c) hearing such other evidence pertinentlto the proceeds
ing as might be offored by other Interested parties.

Further adjourned public hearings onm the application were
he;d before Commissloner Hardy and Examiner Warner on October 9 and
10, 1957, at Lakewood. At such hearings applicant presented through
four witnesses Lts evidence in cupport of ito contention as to the
reasonablencss of the charges by Mutual to applicant for the poriod

1950 to July 31, 1957.




Ao 378LL Amd ’MW/et el

On October 23, 1957, applicant filed 1ts first amendment
to the epplication proposing & fMurther increase in rates which,
applicant estimated, would proguce additional gross operating
revenues of approximately $LSL,000 over the revenues estimated for
the year 1957 adjusted at present rgtes.

On December 11, 12 and 13, 1957, further public hearings
were held before Examiner Warner at Lakewood at which time the ap-
plicant made its affirmative showing on its Iirst amendment; the
Cormission staff presented its testimony on the results of 1its
investigation of the epplication as amended; cross—exemination of
applicant's.witnesses and those of the staff was conducted; and the
application, as amended, was submitted subjoct to the filing of
briefs thirty days after the receipt of the transcript of the pro-

ceedings. Brisfs have been filed by the applicont, by Lee T.
Hollopeter, an individual, and Mutual, amd by the staff, Tho watbter

is now ready for decislon. The record contains 1197 pages of testl-
mony end 6l exhibits.
Genoral Information

Applicont was granted a certificate of public cone
venience and necessity and authority to issue securitles by
Decision No. 31132, dated July 27, 1938, in Application No. 22037.
Prior to such date; water ser&ico had bheon furnished In the area by
the City of Long Boach to the Montana Land Company which formed and
ovmed applicant., Said land company had, late in 1934, started a
subdivision known as Lakewood Village at the cormer of what 1s now
Lakewood Boulevard and Carson Street. Prior to 193L, the prinecipal
business of the land company was the farming of approximately §,000
geres of land purchased by Willlam H, Clark, of.Butte, Montana, from

L




A, 378L4 Am& MCW: %

the Bixby.;nvestment Company in 1897. Om January 27, 1950, Lakewood
2ark, Inc., purchased the assets of the langd company; Including the
assets of the applicant. By various decisions from 1938 to 1952,
applicant was granted additional certificates of public cénvenience
ard necescsity to expand its service ares in Lakewood, and south of
Carson Stroet, and in a separate area In the unincorporated commn-
ityof bowney, all in Los Angeles County. In 1946, water service
was being furnished to approximately 5,000 consumers; in 1950 to

1000 consumers; and in 1956 to 30,000 consumers. As of June 30,

197, water service was belng furnished in the Lakewood area,
ceprlising 5,941 acres, to 16,0&1 consumers; 1n the so~called BIxby
oasumers; and In the Downey area, comprising 225 aeres, to 1,257
¢nsumers; o total of 30,011 consumers. The record shows that the
rea south of Carson Street has been ammexed to the City of Long
each and that on June 1, 1957, the City of Long Beach held an
Jlectlion authorlzing certaln bonds which included an amount ear=
narked for the possible purchase of a portion of applicantt!s water
system assets, and that appllcant!s Lakewood area has been incorpo=-
rated as the Cltiy or'Lakewood and that said c¢ity held an electlon
on November 12, 1957, authorizing a bond Llssue for the possible
scquisition of applicantts Lakewocod ares water system assets and
possibly including all of appllcant's assets other thanm those in the
City of Long Beach but 1nclud1ng';ts assets inAits Dgwney arets As

of the final day of hearing, viz., December 13, 1957, negotiations
by the Citles of Lakewood and Long Beach with applicant weroe pending.




A. 378LL Amd .,icw

Description of Service Areas and
Watex» System Facillitles

The population of the City of Lakewood 1s about 76,000,
and applicant estimatgs that 1t furnishes water service, In its
three operating areas, to a population of adbout 100,000. The
Lakewood-Bixby areas are operated as one unit and they comprise a
densoly, almost completely built-up residential area with large
shoppling conters and commercial ostabliskhmoents but with little, if
any, industry. Applicant furnishes water for f}re protection and
to public authorities. All water service Ls metered except private
and public fire pnrotection and some minor miscelloneocus other flat
rate services.

The sources of water supply are six wells in the Bixby
area, 25 wells in the Lakewood area, and two wells in the Downey
area., Water is treated with chlorine at tho well site or at storage
roservolirs. There are five storape facllitles! locaticnsg: one in
the Downey area, 2 26,000-gallon tank; the others in the Lakewood
area inc}ude an und@rgrbund concrete reservoir of 24 milllion-gallon
capacity, elght 250,000-gallon steel tanks, and five 500,000-gallon
steel tanks. The transmission and distributlon system conslsts of
more than 256 miles of L=inech to 18-inch pipe of which over 85 per-
cenﬁ 15 cast iron, with the remainder bLeling cement=lined cast iron,
wolded stoel and cement asbestos, Chart No. 3-A of Exhidbit No. 58,
a report on the results of applicant!s operations submitted by
Commission staff accounting and engineering witnesses, shows appli-

cont's service aresa as of June 30, 1957, in diagrammatic form.




A. 378lY4 Ama |

Financing

As of July 231, 1957, applicontts funded debt amounted to
$2, 529 000 or L7 percent; advances for scomstruction were $26, 899,
preforred ctock was {900,000 or 17 percent; and equity capital,
including common stock, of $1,500,000, capital surplus of $13,773,
sarned surplus of {470,301, and wunamortizod dedt expense (o debit
amount) of $69,951, was $L,91L,123, or 36 percent of total capital-
izatlon amounting to %5,370,022 as of that date,

Applicant paid its first and only dividend on cormon stock

on May 15, 1953, in the form of additlonal sharos of. common stock,
for a total of $351,200. Earned surplus at the beginning of 1953
was w402,031.57. A comparison of such common stock dividend with
various factors shows 1t to be 26,97 percont of the book value of
cormon stock at January 1, 1953, an average of 5.06 percent per year
on the weipghted average por value of commgn stock outstanding fromv
the inception of applicant to Deceriber 31, 1956, ond an average of
L33 percent on the welpghted average book value of common stoclk
during the samo period. A comparison of corpo;ate earnings avallable
Tor dividends for sald peried shows them to have been 1l.72 percent
of the weighted average par value and 10.02 percent of the welghted
average book value of cormon stock out standing.,

Applicant's balance ctheet, as of July 31, 1957, shows that
applicant has financed its Investment in properties largely through
the lssue of bonds, common and preferred stock, reinvestment of de- _
preciation resorve accruals, and earnings not withdrawn as dlvidends,
in that order of magnitude. Exhibit No. 58, supra, shows that al-
though consumers' advances for construction received by the company

tetaled approximately LC percent of its total investment in utility




A. 378l And -Qw

properties, this form of financing was of an Interim or temporary

nature and has been almost entirely replaced by bonds and capital
stock.

Sald Exhibit No. 58 shows the average effective interest
rate on funded debt to be 3.79 perscent, on preferred stoclk 5 percent,
and the average effective interest rate on funded debt and proferred
stock to be lL.ll percent., It shows that applicantfs earnings per
share of common sbtock were $11.26 in 1952 but have declined to $2.99
for the twolve months ending July 31, 1957, end that interest cover-
age in the year 1956 of 2,28 times interest earned, and in the 1.2-
nonth period ending July 31, 1957, of 2.20 times interest earned,
was insufficlent to permit further borrowlng since such coverage
mast omount to at least 2.50 times interest earned to meet bond-
holdors! requirements. Such interest-coverage Insufficlency does
not take into account the generation of funds from Internal sources
to meet prgsent capital requirements for plant construction, debt
retirement, and refunds on consumers! advances. The record shows
that very little, if any, room for expanslon of applicant's water
cystom within its present service boundaries, ond throughout the
areas adjacent thereto, exlists and that applicant has, therefore,
within 1ts present service area boundarles reached an approximate
saturation point. The reccrd furthor shows that only a total of
approximately 500 ultimate possible additional water service con-
nections may be effected, or houses constructed, inside appllicant's
service area and that most of those would be near the Lakewood golfl
¢course, The staflf accounting witness testifled that, In his oplnlon,
the present rate of growth of applicant does not warrant or require

additional berrowings since internal sources of funds generated by




A. 37844 Amd. ]

operations appeared to him to be sufficient to meet present capital

requirements.

Rates

Applicant's present rates became effective September 1,

1950, pursuant to the authorization contained in Decision No. 44618,

dated August 1, 1950, in Application No. 31129, The following tabu-
lation compares the present rates with those proposed in the applica=-
tion, as amended, and as hereinafter authorized:

GENFRAL METERED SERVICE RATES

Per Meter per Month
Present Proposed Authorized

Cuantity Rates:

First 600 eu.fL. or 1ess .-.use $l.25 $ - $L.55
First 500 cu.ft. or 1ess ....e - 1.75 -
Next 100 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. - o2k -
Next 1,400 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .17 Rk 22
Next §&,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.f%. +L5 eR2 .20
Next 25,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .12 .18 .15
Over 35,000 cu.ft. per 100 cu.ft. .10 .15 .13
At the present rates the bimonthly charge for an average -
monthly consumption of 1,600 cubic feet is $5.90. Under the proposed
rates such charge would be $2.78, an increase of 2.88 covering each
2-month period, or 48.8 per cent, and, at the hereinafter authorized
rates, such charge would be $$7.50, an increase of $1.60, or 27 per
cent.
Farnings
Applicant's assistant general manager submitted as
Exhibit D, of the first amendment to the application, a summary of
earnings as recorded for the year 1956, as adjusted on present rates
for the year 1957 and as estimated for the year 1957, using requested
rates. Commission staff engineering witnesses submitted in Exhibit

No. 58, supra, a summary of applicént's earnings for the years 1956




A+ 378Uk and @MCH/ab/et x

recorded and adjusted, and 1957 estimaced at present rates, and for

the years 1956 adjusted and 1957 estimated at proposed rates. The

following tabulation summarizes and compares the sarnings data con-
tained in Exhibits D and No. 58:

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Year 1956 : Year 1957 Estimated
t Receorded Prosent Rates : Proposed Ratos
: Per Co. : Per Co. : Per P.U.C.: Per Co. : For P.U.C.:
¢ Item : Ex. D Ex.D = Bx. 058 : Bx. D : px, 58

Oper. Revenue $1,073,977  $1,073,858  $1,081,650 $1,567,833  $1,609,300

Oper. Expense 518,196 608,196 491,860 608,196 491,860
Dopreciation 132,116 U2,116 133,652 2,16 133,652
Taxes 223,967 184,072 246,040 443,884 523,160

Subtotal 874,279 $ 934,384 871,552  $1,194,196 $1,148,672
Net Oper. Revemue 199,698 139,474 220,098 273,637 460,628
Rate Base $5,414,900  $5,404,900  $5,144,100  $5,414,900  $5,144,100
Rate of Return 3.69% 2.58% 4.08% 6.90% 8.95%

The differences In estimated operating revenues Lfor the
gear 1957 at present snd proposed rates beotween those submitted by
applicant and the staff are attributadle primarily to the fact that
applicant estimated a decline In aversage normal consumptlon due to
climatic conditions and to curtallment of use of water at higher
rates, The stafl estimated a slight over=-all increase In average
norma} operating revenues after considering the effects of tempor=
ature, prgcipitation, andlthe addition of approximately 120
consumers in 1957. The staff also considered thd effect of
increased revenues acerulng to applicant as the result of

a meter maintenance and rehablilitation program which has been
initlated by applicant.




A. 37844 Amd .40W .

Applicant!s estimates of operating expenses are sot forth
by accounts in its Exhibit No, 60. Such estimates, the record
shows, were based p?bmarily on recorded book fligures for the first
nine months of 1957, together with judgment estimates of the amounts
additive thereto for the remsining three months. The record dls-
closes no attempts by applicant to remove from its 1957 recorded
figures shnormal or nonrecurring itoms of expense which appear.

The record shows that appllicant grgnted 1ts employees a
wage increase of 6 percent effective in July, 1957. The record alse
shows that applicant!s power bill from Southern California Edlson
Company was Iincresased approximately 12 percent by a rate increase |

g . granted to Scuthern California Edison Company by Decision No. 55703,
dated October 15, 1957, in Application No. 38382, Sald decision
became effective November 9, 1957. The record alse shows that ape
plicant plammed %o lowér end rehabllitate five of its wells during
1957, and three additional wells during 1958.

The staffl estimate of operating expenses 1s based on
analyses of the'trends of charges to indlividual accounts after
considering the er?ect of the above-noted addltlonal expenses fLor
ray roll Incroeases, power costs, both on an annual basls, and well
maintenance and rehabilitation, and after eliminating abnormal end
nonrecurring items of expense.

The recoxd shows that, effectlve in the year 1955, appli-
cant's pres}dent and both vice presidents were placed on its pay
roll at $20,000 esch per year payable sxmuelly, for & total of
$60,000 per year. Prior to thls action, these officers, who to-
gether with the goneral mansager comprised applicant's Board of

Directors, received no direct salary from applicant, The record




- W

Loy

A. 37844 'Am’- MCW/et:ds : X %

g N
AT " ujjl’f

shpéﬁgthggjgﬂe president and two vice presidents, as of February 15,
7195?; oﬁhed 14,000 of the 15,000 outstanding shares of common stogk,
and 7,000 of the 9,000 outscand;qg sha;gs of preferred stock, and '
that sucﬁ ownexrship consﬁitg;ed 87.5 percent of the total shares of
c;mmon and preferred stock outstanding. The staff estimated an
‘amount of $60,000.for the year 1957 in Account No, 791, Administra-
tive and General Salaries for salaries of officérs, directors' fees,
and the portions of the salaries of other administrative personnel
chargeable to this account.

In his estimate for the average normal year 1957 of
charges to Accoupt No. 797, Regulatory Commission Expenses, a staff
engineer averaged, over five yecars, the estimated cost of the instant
rate proczeding in the total sum of $40,000. The recoxrd shows that
applicant's recorded book figures for the year 1956, and for the
first nine months of 1957, included the cost of proceedings relating
to applicant's application for a certificate of public convenience
and necessity to 'extend its water system into an area of Orange
County, and the costs of carrying proceedings to the Suprcme Court
of the State of Califormnia secking review of decisions of the Commis~
sion reclating to such application.

In his estimate of charges to Account No. 798, Qutside
Services Employed, for the average normal year 1957, and for the
future, a staff engineer made no provision, for rate-making purposes,
for the continued sexvices of an outside legal consultant who hadl
been employed by applicant during 1956 to conduct a secret investi-

gation into the loyalty of applicant's employees, and for other




Ae 37844 Amd -‘cw /et *

purposes, but for which no charges had been recorded for the year
1957. The record does not disclosce any probability, nor the extent,
of any continuation of charges for such purposes.

The record chows that the recorded charges to 1956 and
the estimated charges for 1957 to Aceount No, 799, Miscollemoous
General Expenses, were adjusted for rate-making purposes by a stafl
engineer to reflect the partial imclusion or exclusion of dues and
donations,

Applicant estimated depreclatlon exponse and computed its
depreclation reserve deduction for rate hase purposes according to
the stralght=line total life unit method, whereas a staff enginser
computed such itoms according to the straight-line remaining life
method.

The record shows that applicant has not utilized accel-
erated depreclation in computing income taxes and that no Instruc~
tions hed bYeen issued by the management as of December 13, 1957, to
Lts assistant general manager to utilize such accelerated depreci-
ation for cpmpﬁting epplicant!s 1957 income tax. The record shows
that the stalf computed Income tax expense on an as~-pald basis.
Should applicant glect to clalm accolerated deprecliation in Its tax
retuwrns horeafter, it shall immedlately report such electlion to the
¢ommission, in which event the Commlssion will promptly move to
adjust the rates hereln authorized in such manner as It may find to
be appropriate,.

Except for the item of $190,000, hereinafter discussed,
and for some relétively minor items, the estimates of applicant’'s
utility plant, for rate base purposes,.as submitted by applicant,

are similar to those submitted by the staff.,

=13~




A. 37844 -Amd ET %

In computing applicant's rate base, a staff engineer made
an adjustment to utility plant capital of $190,000 for the year 1957,
estimated, to eliminate from such plant that profit of Mutual which
he computed was in excess of 15 percent of the cstimated cost to
Mutual of such plant after taxes, insurance and tool expense. Such
elimination, for rate-making purposes, of Mutual's cstimated excess
profit on jobs performed by it for applicant totaling nearly
$879,000 for the period from November 1, 1950 to July 31, 1957, was
calculated on professional engineering assumptions by the staff
witness. Sald assumptlions were based upon the facts that the
California State contractor's license under which Mutual did business
wag issued on May 14, 1951 to the wife of applicant's then general
manager who, on Janwary 10, 1952, also became applicant's secretary-
treasurer and a director; that said general manager and members of
his immediate family had owned fifty percent or morc interest in
Mutual since 1950 and at the time of the hearings controlled one
hundred percent; that Mutual's business office formerly occupied
space controlled by applicant's general manager at the same address

where he maintained his own personal office and at the time of the

hearings was located at his home address; that a review of applicant’'s

contract file revealed instances where said then general manager and
later alsec secrctary-treasurer and directer represcnted applicant in
contract negotiations with Mutual; and that Mutual, in billing
applicant for cost plus jobs, added to labor costs 124 percent

of the labor charge for taxes and insurance, 10 cents per houf for
payments to union welfare funds, 6 percent of the labor charge for
small tool expense, 15 percent of the total of these charges and the

labdor charge for overhead and profit and retail charges for e¢quipment




"Ae 37844 Amd -~ MCW

based on hourly rates, The record shows that the staff engineering
witnessts calculations were based on hls opinion that the reasonable-~
ness of the charges by Mutual to applicant for construction work
performed by Mutnal for applicant should take the same tests as would
be applied to applicent 1f it had dome the worlt itself.

The record shows that applicant emgaged Mutual to perform
1%s water system installation construction Jobs in 1950 for the
purpose of avolding unionization of applicant's employees, and that
bids were invited Lrom prospective contractors in the area for the
wate: system Installation for two tracts in 1950 but that, not until
1956, were additional blds sought from or let to other contractors,
The rocord shows that prior to his alse becoming an officer and
dlrector of appllicant, applicant's goneral managef initialed, as
epproved for payment, Involces submitted by Mutual to Lakewood and
that, subsequent to Jenuary 10, 1952, he approved changes in unit
costs to be pald by applicant to Mutual,

A consulting engineering witness for applicant submitted,
as Exhibit Yo. 57, a report on the reasonableness of charges by
Mutual té applicant. The basls of this exhibit was an extrapolation
of constructlon wnit cost blds, frothgvémber 1950 to and including
1956, suwomitted to applicant by Nutual, Pacific Pipeline Construction
Company, liacco Corporation, and Cannell & Losh Engilncering Contrac-
tor; for the construgtion of o domestic water system in Tracts
Nos. 16217 and 16218, Sald exhibit was also based on this witness's
calculatlions of unit cost for the perlod of November 1, 1956 t?rough
July 31, 1957, based on blds received by applicant from Mutual,

Paolfle Pipeline Construction Company, and Macco Corporation. Cost




‘A, 37844 ET "

plus construction costs were based on a rate schedule dated April 1,
1957, of Hood Construction Company and were compared with the
charges by Mutual t¢ applicant.: Based on such calculations which,
it is again noted, included the invitation by applicant for bids on
only two tracts in 1950 and the fact that applicant invited no
further bids until 1956, this witness testified that it was his

opinion based on these comparisons only that in all instances the  e—

——

charges by Mutual to applicant were lower than those charges which
would have been made by other bidding contractors, and that Mutual's
charges were reasonable.

Another witness for applicant contended that, in the long
™, spplicantts policy and mraoctice of letting out contracts to an
outslde constructlon company was more economlcal than o policy and
practlce wowld have been had applicant employed 4ts own construction
crows and had purchased, operated and maintalned its own construction
oquipment.

The record shows that, between November 1, 1950 and
July 31, 1957, applicant contracted witlh Mutuwal for Yetween 75 ond
100 water system Instellatlien Jobs in subdlvisions developed within
applicant's service area, The areas in which such subdivisions were
located elther have teon Incorporated as the City of Lakewood or have
been annexed to the City of Long Beach, or comprise applicant!s
Downey area. |

The record further shows that construction unit costs to
applicant were Increased by Mutual on November 7, 1950, January l,.
March 1, and October 1, 1951, and May 1 and July 23, 1952, and that,
a3 noted herelnbefore, all of such unlt costs were approved for pay-
ment by applicant!s general manager who also became 1ts secrotary-

treasurer and a director on Jumuary 10, 1952,




A. 37844 ET "‘

Applicant included in its estimated rate base for 1957, an
amount of 1007000 for materials and supplies., The staff included

an amount of $88,000 which represented a welghted average balance of

materials andﬁﬁupplies for the year 1957 after excluding retall sales

stocks.
LA Applicant included In 1ts ostimated rate baze for the year
1957, an amouﬁ% of 150,000 for working cash capltal and the stafl

i e ‘,

'Qincluded an\aﬂ%unx of $L3,400 thoroefor. The staff considered the
fact fh;;?ﬁxn@ng other thinms, applicant acerued income tax on lts
books sub;tantially in advance of payment thoreof, The record shows
in applic;nt's balance sheet, dated July 1, 1957, Exhibit A, that
currgnt assgts were $137,216.07, current liabilitlies amounted to
$124,922,55, and that current assets exceecded current liabilities by
$12,293.02 on that date.

The record shows a downward trend in rate of return between
the yoar 1956 adjusted and 1957 estimated of .2 percent caused by the
fact that totel operating expenses per average customer increasod at
a greater rate than total sperating revenues per average cugtomer,
resulting In a decreasing net revenue per average customer, When
such decreasing net revenue per average customer was related to an
incregging rate base per oustomer, o deeclining rate of return ro-
culted,

Tindings and Conclusions

The record herein has been carefully oxamined snd reviewed.
The briefs of counsel have beon conslidered, Based on the record
before us, it is evident and we are of the opinion, and 1t is found

as a fact and concluded as follows:




"A. 378LY Amd - 1OW fer k% *

1.(a) Thet the level of applicant's present rates is noticeably
lower than the level of other large public utility water conmpany
rates in Callifornia, the tariffs of which companics are on file with
the Commission.

(b) That the estimatoed rates of return for the year 1957 at
procent rates,of 2,58 percent calculated by applicant, and of L.08
percent calculated by the staff, each as hoereinbefore set forth, are
wreasonably low, and that applicant is in need of and entitled to
finanelal relief,

(¢) That the rate of return caleulated by the staff for the
averame normal year 1957 eétimated at the rates proposod in thoe appli-
cation, ac amended, would he excessive and unreasonable; that the appli-
cation as amended should be granted in part and denied in part;. and
that applicant should be authorized to £1le now schedules of rates
at a higher lovel than ity pregent rates but at o lower level than
its proposed rates,

2.. That applicent!s estimates of earnings for the year 1957,
at both present and proposed rates as heroinbefore set forth, were
supported by vague testimeny that was neithor preclse, reallstic nor
complete,

The testimony as to certain claimed operating oxpenses was
vague because appllcant's witnesses wore nelther able to dilsclose the
exact nature of applicant's officers! duties and responsibilities
nor oven vo ¢stimate, for the record, the amount of time that such
officers devoted to applicant's affcirs; 1t was vague, also, because
the oxact nature and ultimate cost of specilal counsel services wore
not disclosed by the testimony, nor were the detalled eloments of -
the estimated cost of this rate proceeding and rroceecdings before the




A. 37844 Amd .'{CW/ et/ AG % ®

-

Commission relating to its Oramge County application fully divulged
foi the record.

Applicant's books, as to Account No. 797, Regulatory
Commission Expenses, show a recorded total of $24,642.94 for the year
1956. Applicant's assistant general manager testified that "We have
estimated that the proceeding for this rate increase will rum in the
neighborhood of around $65,000" including the aforesaid sum of
324,642.94.2/

In the face of such inadequate evidence, the uncertainties
of the propriety of the expense claimed by applicant in connection
with this proceeding are magnified by the statement of applicant's
counsel that applicant had "been fighting all over the State."él
The plain implication of such statement is that applicant had been
using extra-judicial methods in order to sustain its position. The
exclusive forum for a proceeding of this character is this
Commission, and if extra-judicial methods have been indulged in by
applicant, then expenses incidental thereto are obviously improper

and cannot be allowed.

The basic testimony and evidence submitted by applicant

was not precise because it was based on management-judgment figures

unsupported in many instances by statistical analysis.
The testimony and evidence submitted by applicant was not
realistic because, particularly in revenue estimates, such estimates

were contrary to the annual trends of water use experienced not only

2/ Pages 847 and 848, Volume IX, Reporter's Transcript.

3/ Statement of Mr. Fleming, one of applicant's counsel, made in

open hearing on December 12, 1957. Page 972, Volume X, Reporter's
Transcript.




Ao 3784 Amd ET * % %

by applicant but by the domestic water service industry in southern
California as a whole. Such testimony and evidence was iﬁcomplete
vecansc Exhibit No. 61, which was submitted by applicant purporting
to represent its final basis for its application, was never brought
down to an estimated rate of return at either present or proposced
rates for the average year 1957 but showed only a depreciated rate
base as of October 1, 1957, unrelated to applicant’s previous testi-
mony and evidence,

3. That the staff estimates of operating revenuc, operating
expenses, depreciation, taxes, utility plant, materials and supplies,
consumers' advances for construction, donations in aid of construc-
tion, and working cash capital for the average normal year 1957, at
both present and proposed rates, as hereinbefore set forth, are
reasonable. Particularly in view of the deficiencies in applicant's
showing, the staff's estimates should be, and axe, adopted for this

proceeding.

L.(a) That there was at least a potential conflict of intcrest

commencing on November 1, 1950 and extending to July 31, 1957 between
applicant's general manager who also became it§;§¢cretary-treasurer
and a director on January 10, 1952, and apglicénﬁvherein; It is not
clear from the fecord ﬁhether or not such potenti&l conflict of

interest was fully disclosed by said general manager to the applicant.




‘A, 37844 Amd 'ET *

4.(b) That there is no proof in the record herein, however,
that any part of 'any profit which Mutual may have made through its
dealings with applicant accrued to the benefit of applicant, either
directly oxr indirectly, or to its stockholders or was unreasonably
included by applicant in its rate base. By Decision No. 55525,
supra, in which, as hereinbefore noted, the Commission dismissed
its Order to Show Cause, applicant was provided the opportunity
through further hearings to prove its rate base with other evidence
than that contained in Mutual's books. Such evidence was presented.
This Commission: has no fixed rule requiring a utility to construct
its plant for its own account and prohibiting it from having such
plant constructed by independent contractors who make a fair profit
on such contracts.

(¢) That despite the potential conflict of interest, hereinbe-
fore found to be a fact, there is no evidence in this record to
sustain a finding that applicant or any contractor other than Mutual,
could or would have constructed that part of applicant's system
provided by Mutual for $190,000, or any amount, less than applicant
paid Mutual for this construction.

(d) That the preponderance of the evidence in the record
indicates that, regardless of the profit which Mutual may have made,
the amounts paid by applicant to Mutual for construction and
installation of water systems for applicant by Mutual; amounting to

$878,756.29 between November 1, 1950 and July 31, 1957 were not

excessive and were not unreasonable for rate-making purposes.,




Aw 3784l Amd ET * *

(@) That the recommendation of the Commission staff to eliminate

the so-called excess profits of Mutual in the amount of $190,000

from applicant's rate base for 1957 is not adopted for this procesd-

ing for reasons above set forth.

(£) That, except for the afore-mentioned excess profits elim-

ination, the estimated rate base for 1957 submitted by the staff is

adopted as rceasonable for this procecding.

5.(a) That applicant's accounting, financing, management, and
operating practices have been excellent, except for the potential con-
flict of interest heretofore found as a fact to have existed.

(v) That applicant's practice of having let contracts for the
construction of a major portion of its utility plant, with little or
no competitive bidding, to an enterprise formed by the wife of appli-
cant's then general manager and later also secretary-treasurer
and a director, was unbusinesslike and subject to severs
criticism. Such practice opened the door to the potential conflict
of interest hereinbefore referred to which, in turn, created a highly
controversial situation which necessitated a lengthy and difficult
investigation by the Commission staff and protracted hearings on the
application, all adverse to applicant's intercst and to the
interest of the puSlic. It was adverse to applicant's intercst bee

cause of the financial costs incurred by it in attempting to clarify,




"Ae 37844 Amd ET % % % %

explain, and sustain its position, and because of the effect on
public opinion. It was adverse to the public interest because of
the cost to taxpayers of the exhaustive investigations and unusually
extensive hearings that it necessitated.

6. That, after careful analysis of applicant's financial
condition and requircments, the Commission is convinced, and so
finds, that applicant should be authorized to file now schedules of
rates which will produce cstimated gross annual revenues of approxi-
mately $1,372,650, an increasc of approximately $291,000 over such
gross anmual revenues for the year 1957 estimated at prescnt rates,
or an inercase of 26.9 percent. When operating expenses, including
depreciation and taxes, including estimated state and federal income

taxes which reflect the estimates of revenue at the rates authorized

nereinafter, totaling $1,028,450 have been deducted from such gross

revenues, net revenue of $344,200 for the year 1957 cstimated will
result. When such net revenue is related to 2 rate base of
$5,334,000, and an attrition in rate of return factor of .2 percent
nas been applied, a rate of return of 6.25 percent will rcsult.
Such rate of return and its components are heredby found to be just

and reasonable.

The Commission finds as a fact that the increases in rates
and charges authorized herein are Justified, and that present rates
insofar as they differ from those herein prescribed are for the
future unjust and wireasonable.

The action which we have herein taken respecting the trans-
actions between Mutual and applicant is based upon the special facts
and circumstances of this case and is not to be considered or

treated as a precedent.
l.23-




Ao 3784l Amd = MCW /gt % 4

Applicant should investigate and use its best efforts to

correct the sorvice complaints entered at the hearing onr November 29,

1956, and the order hereinafter will roquire applicant to do so, and
will provide that applicent shall report, within thirty days aftor
the effective date of this order, in writing to the Cormission, the

steps 1t has taken and proposes to talze to eliminate such unsatis-

factory conditions.
QRRDER

Application as above entitled, as amended, having been .
filed, public hearinms having been held, the matter having been sub-
mitted subject to the filing of briefs which have been roceived, and
now being ready for declsion,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows:

l. That Lakewood Water & Powor Company, & corporation, be and
1t is authorized to file in quadruplicate with thils Commission after
the effective date o? this order, in conformity with the Commisslion's
Genoral Order No. 96, the schodules of rates shown in Appendlx A
attached horeto, and on not less thon five days! notice to the
Commission and to the pudblic to make such rates effective for
service rendered on and aftor May 1, 1958.

ay S -

2, That aopplicant shall promptly invostigate and use 1ts
best efforts to corroct the service complaints made against it at
the hearing of November 29, 1956, and shall, within thirty days after
the effective date hereof, report in writing to tho Commlssion the
steps it has taken and proposes to take to eliminate such service

complaints,




. A, 378).‘.’4. Amd = I"’Icwl/et »

3. That 1f applicont elects to aceelerate its depreciation

for federal income tax purposes for the yeaxr 1957, or for any year

subsequent thereto, applicant shall notify the Cormmission, in
writing, within three days after such election has been made and
the Commission ‘may iasue 1ts appropriate further order with rospoct
Yo the authorization herein, |

L.(a) That the applicant shall review annually the aceruals to
depreclation reserve which shall be determined for each primary plant
account by dlviding tho original cost of plant less estimated future
net salvage less depreciantion reserve by the estimated remaining life
of the surviving plant of the account; and the results of %4he reviews
shall Be submitted annually to the Commission,

(b) That in determining remeining life depreclation aceruals

applicant shall employ the group method in considering retirements

and net salvage,

S. That in all other respects the application, as amended,
be and it 15 denied,

The errectiyo date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereor, ‘

Dated at San Francisco , , California,
L5 % day of MARCH s 1958,

President

Commissioners




A. 37844 And ET o

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 4

Schedule No. 1
GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPT.ICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Portions of the cities of Long Beach, Lakewood and Douwney, and vieinity,
Los Angeles County.

BATES Per Moter

Der Month
tity Rates:

First = 600 cuefts OF 1055 seereecessacnvasonsees, $L1.55
Next 1,400 cuufts, por 100 Cefte vevessossccacs 0R2
Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 CUeft. seveennsnccens «20
Next 25,000 cu-f'to’ roxr lOO Cu.lt. wesbssavneennn Ils
Over 35,000 cu.fte, Por 100 CUefte veveevesrocnes ol3

Minimum Charge:

For 5/8 X B/A-inch neter SessssesvsRIBINERNUBERNES $ 1055
For 3/4minCh MOLET eveevennerreecnnsannosnes  2.25
For l=inch meter Y Y R LT L Ty arare 3-00
For l—l/Z-inCh moter N R R T Y T I ararap 5.50
For 2-mCh me'ter GrePsEPEERISERsERERROPOEEBRRRE 8.50
For 3=inch MELOT eerveecnrsnserannnscnnone  17.00
FOI' 4_1n°h m@‘tel‘ LA AR R R N N Y SN R E ) 25000
For G=inch MOLOY viveseersunnneasnrennnnee  45.00
For . 8-in°h meter L R O N 70.00

The Minimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quantity of water which that minimem
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




A. 37844 Amd ET

APPZNDIX A
Page 2 of 4

Schedule No. 4

PRIVATE FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicablo to all water service furnished for private fire protection
pUrposes. ‘

TERRITORY

Portlons of the eities of Long Beach, Lakewood and Downey, and vieinity,
Los Angeles County.

RATE Per Connection
nea= Manth

For each inch of dlameter of fire protection
semce .....ll.lll..I‘..-.I-O...b-ll..l.li.lb.ll.l!..l $IQ5O

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

Lo The minimum diameter for fire protection service will be 4 Inches,
and the maxdmum diameter will be the dismeter of the main to which the
service is ¢omnectoed.

2. For water dolivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges
will be mado at the quantity rates undor Schedule No. 1, General Metored
Service.

3. Comnections for private fire protoctien systems shall be equipped
with standard detector type meters approved by the Boerd of Fire Underwriters,
or other similar devices acceptable to the utility. The cost of tho meter
and appurtenant structures shall bYe pald without refund by the applicant.

4de TIf & distribution wsin of adequate size to serve a private fire serve
ice, in addition to all other normal gervice, does not exdst in the street or
alley adjacent to 'the premises to be served hereunder, then a service main from
the nearest existing main of odequate capacity will be installed by the utility
at the cost of the applicant. The smounts pald by the applicant hereunder to
ostablish private fire protection service shall not be subject to refund,

5. The uwtility w411 supply only such water at such preasure as may be
avallable from time to time as a result of its normal operations of the
system.

6. Servico under this schedule will be furnished only for fire protec-
tlon systems which are completsly isolated from other water pipes and services
of the customer.




Schedule No, 5
PUELTC FIRE HYDRANT SERVICE

APFLICABILITY

Applicable to all fire hydrant servico fwmished to mndcipalitios duly

organized or incorporated fire districts or other political subdivisions of
the State.

TERRITORY

Portions of the oities of Long Beach, Lakewood and Downey, and vicinity,
Los Angeles Cowunty.

RATE
Ber Month

For each mmt AR L N RN RE RN N EE EE NN Y S N Y NN R R R ] $2'25

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

ls For water delivered for other than fire protection purposes, charges

will be made at the quantity rates under Schedule No. 1, General Metered
Service.

2+ Relocation of any hydrant shell be at the expense of the party
requesiing relocation.

3. The utility will supply only suck water at such pressure as may be
available from time to time as the result of its normal operation of the
aysten.

4e The cost of Instqllation and maintenance of hydrants will be borne
by the utility.




K. 37844 Amd ET

APFENDIX A
Page 4 of 4

Schedule No. 9=C
CONSTRUCTION AND OTHER TEMPORARY FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered for the construction of
residences and for settling of backfill in trenches.

TERRITORY

Portions of the cltles of Long Beach, Lakewood and Downey, and vicinity,
Los Angeles County.

RATES

1. For settling of backfill in tremches, for
each cublc foot of trench or fraction thereof ececeses  $0.00LE

2+ Tor water used incidental to the construction
of new residences, per residence constructed eceeevese 7.50

SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The rate of $7.50 per residence is limited to a nine-month period
after water service is commenced, Service thereafter will be furmished only
on the basis of Schedule No. 1, General Motered Service.

2. Water furnished under the construction rate of $7.50 shall not be
used for gettling backfill in trenches,




